

## **RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION**

- **SUBJECT:** Commending the Honorable David L. Meyer on His Departure from NVTC
- **WHEREAS:** The Northern Virginia Transportation Commission (NVTC) serves as the voice of public transit in Northern Virginia, promoting the region's transit network through effective and efficient public transit and ridesharing programs to foster economic vitality in the region and the Commonwealth;
- **WHEREAS:** The Honorable David L. Meyer was first elected to the City of Fairfax City Council in 2008 and served five terms before being elected as Mayor from 2017-2022;
- **WHEREAS:** Mr. Meyer was appointed to NVTC in 2014 as an Alternate and then appointed as a Principal Commissioner in 2018;
- WHEREAS: Mr. Meyer served as the chair of the NVTC Legislative and Policy Committee and led the committee to develop NVTC's annual Legislative and Policy Agendas and NVTC's federal and state legislative advocacy strategies;
- **WHEREAS:** Mr. Meyer also served on NVTC's Executive Committee, WMATA Committee and the Program Advisory Committee;
- **WHEREAS:** Mr. Meyer has been an advocate for a strong safety culture at WMATA, a voice for transit equity by spearheading efforts to make the CUE system fare-free, and a champion for the environmental benefits of transit; and
- **WHEREAS:** As Mr. Meyer did not seek re-election, his term on NVTC is ending at the end of 2022.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Northern Virginia Transportation Commission hereby commends the Honorable David L. Meyer for his many years of service to the citizens of Northern Virginia and to the Commonwealth of Virginia.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that NVTC prepare a copy of this resolution for presentation to Mr. Meyer as an expression of its gratitude and in appreciation for his work on the Commission in promoting and funding public transit and ridesharing in Northern Virginia.

Approved this 1<sup>st</sup> day of December 2022.

Canek Aguirre Chair